

No. 13-1138

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALABAMA DEMOCRATIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.
Appellants,
v.
ALABAMA, ET AL.,
Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the
Middle District of Alabama

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

James H. Anderson
William F. Patty
Brannan W. Reaves
JACKSON, ANDERSON &
PATTY, P.C.
P.O. Box 1988
Montgomery, AL 36102

Paul M. Smith
Jessica Ring Amunson
Mark P. Gaber
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Avenue NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001

August 13, 2014

Richard H. Pildes
Counsel of Record
Vanderbilt Hall
40 Washington Square South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6377
pildesr@law.nyu.edu

John K. Tanner
3743 Military Road NW
Washington, DC 20015

Additional counsel on inside cover

Walter S. Turner
P.O. Box 6124
Montgomery, AL 36106

Kevin Russell
GOLDSTEIN & RUSSELL, P.C.
7475 Wisconsin Avenue
Suite 850
Bethesda, MD 20814

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESviii

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS 1

OPINION BELOW..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND
STATUTORY PROVISIONS..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

I. Factual Background..... 3

 A. The State’s Policy..... 5

 B. The Implementation and Effects of the
 State’s Policy..... 12

II. Proceedings Below..... 19

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 20

ARGUMENT..... 22

I. Alabama’s Express “Fixed BPPs” Policy Cannot Survive Any Level of Equal Protection Scrutiny, Let Alone Strict Scrutiny.....	22
A. Alabama’s Racial-Targeting Policy Lacks A Legitimate Justification.	24
1. Section 5 Has Never Required Mechanically Recreating BPPs.	25
a. Section 5 Has Always Applied a Functional Definition of Retgression.....	25
b. Section 5 Specifically Permits Reductions in BPPs That Will Not Cause Retgression in Ability to Elect.	27
2. Had Alabama Performed Any Functional Analysis at All, It Would Have Recognized that Non-Retgression Hardly Required Re-Creating Such Excessively High BPPs.....	32
3. The Majority Below Misinterpreted Section 5’s Requirements.....	36
4. The Mere Desire for DOJ Preclearance Cannot Provide an Adequate Basis in Evidence for Alabama’s Policy.....	40

5. The Fact that DOJ Precleared Alabama’s Plans is Irrelevant to this Constitutional Challenge.	42
6. Alabama’s Policy and the Plans Based on it Are Unconstitutional Under Any Standard of Equal Protection Review.	43
B. Alabama’s Policy Also Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny.	46
1. Strict Scrutiny Is Appropriate.	46
2. Alabama’s Policy Is Not Narrowly Tailored.	51
II. The District Court Erred in Holding Appellants Lack Standing.	51
A. ADC Plaintiff Stallworth Has Standing Even Under the Narrowest Standing Rule Potentially Applicable.	52
B. The ADC Also Has Standing Both in Its Own Right and in Its Capacity to Represent its Members.	53
1. The ADC Has Organizational Standing.	54
a. The ADC Has Organizational Standing in Its Own Right.	55
b. Hays Does Not Preclude an Organizational Challenge to a Statewide Policy.	57

2. The ADC Also Has Representational Standing.....	58
CONCLUSION	61
ADDENDUM	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	47
<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal Co. v. County Commission of Webster County</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989).....	43
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009).....	44, 50
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976)	25
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	53
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	14, 35, 36, 47, 48, 51
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	44
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983).....	25
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989).....	47
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	53
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	55
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Board</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	52, 55
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	37, 47

<i>F.S. Royster Guano Co. v. Virginia</i> , 253 U.S. 412 (1920).....	44
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003).....	25-26, 28, 38, 44
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	14, 19, 37
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993)	23
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003).....	47
<i>Harris v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commission</i> , No. CV-12-894, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59227 (D. Ariz. Apr. 29, 2014).....	27
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982).....	53, 55, 56
<i>Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Commission</i> , 432 U.S. 333 (1977)	53
<i>International Union United Automobile, Aerospace & Agriculture Implement Workers of America v. Brock</i> , 477 U.S. 274 (1986).....	53-54
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	26, 45, 49, 50
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	58
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	53, 57, 58
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , 584 U.S. 399 (2006)	48
<i>Massachusetts v. Westcott</i> , 431 U.S. 322 (1977)	60

<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003), overruled on other grounds by, <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	52-53
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	23, 36, 41, 42, 46, 47, 48, 51
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	53
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	24
<i>Parents Involved in Community Schools v. Seattle School District Number 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	35, 47, 49, 50, 61
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , 891 F. Supp. 2d 808 (W.D. Tex. 2012).....	27
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Board</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	25
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	22, 41, 42
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	43
<i>Schuette v. Coalition to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014).....	23
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	41, 42, 51, 60
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	23, 35, 36, 41, 42, 47, 48
<i>Shelby County v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	21, 39
<i>Sierra Club v. Morton</i> , 405 U.S. 727 (1972)	55
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	44

<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 887 F. Supp. 2d 133 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2885 (2013).....	27
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	49
<i>United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno</i> , 413 U.S. 528 (1973).....	43-44
<i>United Jewish Organizations of Williamsburgh, Inc. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977).....	45
<i>United States v. Hays</i> , 515 U.S. 737 (1995).....	52, 57
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Housing Development Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	53
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000).....	43
<i>Wygant v. Jackson Board of Education</i> , 476 U.S. 267 (1986).....	22, 41, 47
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	53, 58
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	38
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1253	1
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(b).....	37, 43
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(c)	43
42 U.S.C. § 1973c(d).....	37, 38, 43

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006), *reprinted in*
 2006 U.S.C.C.A.N. 618 38

S. Rep. No. 109-295 (2006)..... 38

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1992 House Base Plan 5, Voting Age
 Population, *available at*
http://www.ncleg.net/representation/Content/Plans/PlanPage_DB_1991.asp?Plan=1992_House_Base_Plan_5&Body=House 29-30

1992 Senate Base Plan 6, Voting Age
 Population, *available at*
http://www.ncleg.net/representation/Content/Plans/PlanPage_DB_1991.asp?Plan=1992_Senate_Base_Plan_6&Body=Senate 29

2003 House Redistricting Plan, Voting Age
 Population by Race & Ethnicity, *available at*
http://www.ncleg.net/representation/Content/Plans/PlanPage_DB_2003.asp?Plan=House_Redistricting_Plan&Body=House
 29

2003 Senate Redistricting Plan, Voting Age
 Population by Race & Ethnicity, *available at*
http://www.ncleg.net/representation/Content/Plans/PlanPage_DB_2003.asp?Plan=2003_Senate_Redistricting_Plan&Body=Senate
 29

Charles S. Bullock III & Ronald Keith
 Gaddie, *The Triumph of Voting Rights in
 the South* (2009)..... 39

DOJ, Status of Statewide Redistricting Plans,
available at http://www.justice.gov/crt/about/vot/sec_5/statewides.php..... 30

DOJ, Status of Statewide Redistricting Plans,
available at http://web.archive.org/web/20100829034045/http://www.justice.gov/crt/voting/sec_5/statewides.php 29

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) 60

Fed. R. Evid. 201(d) 60

Guidance Concerning Redistricting Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, 76 Fed. Reg. 7470 (Feb. 9, 2011) 26, 27, 33, 43

Lisa Handley, *A voting Rights Analysis of the Alaska Amended Proclamation States Legislative Plan*, May 25, 2012, *available at* <http://www.akredistricting.org/dojsubmission/May%2025,%202012%20Submission/Volume%2010/Folder%2004%20-%20Report%20of%20Dr.%20Lisa%20Handley/Dr.%20Handley%27s%20Report.pdf>..... 31

<http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2008/Table%2004b.xls> (2008)..... 39-40

http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2010/Table4b_2010.xls (2010)..... 40

<http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2012/Table04b.xls> (2012)..... 40

<http://www.census.gov/hhes/www/socdemo/voting/publications/p20/2012/tables.html> 40

http://www.justice.gov/crt/records/vot/obj_letters/letters/VA/l_020709.php 32

Letter of Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General to Michael D. White, Oct. 11, 2011, *available at* http://www.akredistricting.org/Files/PreclearanceLetter_10-11-2011.pdf 31

Letter of Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney General to Hon. Glenn F. McConnell, Nov. 14 2011, *available at* <http://redistricting.scsenate.gov/SenatePlanDOJPreClearLtr2011.pdf>..... 30

Preclearance Submission for the 2003 South Carolina Senate Redistricting Plan by the Senate of South Carolina, June 27, 2003, *available at* <http://www.scstatehouse.gov/redist/senate/Submission%20Letter%20dated%20June%2027,%202003.pdf>..... 29

Preclearance Submission of the 2011 Alaska State House and Senate Redistricting Plan by the Alaska Redistricting Board Under Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act, Aug. 9, 2011, *available at* <http://www.akredistricting.org/dojsubmission/August%2011,%202011%20Submission/Volume%2001/Folder%2002%20-%20Submission%20Statement/Submission%20Statement.pdf>..... 31

S. Ct. R. 32.3 61

South Carolina Senate Preclearance
Submission, July 27, 2011, *available at*
[http://redistricting.scsenate.gov/Cover%20
Letter/SC%20Senate%20%20Preclearance
%20Cover%20Letter.pdf](http://redistricting.scsenate.gov/Cover%20Letter/SC%20Senate%20%20Preclearance%20Cover%20Letter.pdf) 30

Submission Under Section 5 of the Voting
Rights Act, State of Alaska, Amended
Final Redistricting Plan, Request for
Expedited Consideration, April 25, 2002,
available at [http://www.akredistricting.
org/Files/Amended%20Final%20Plan/Pre-
Clearance%20Letter.pdf](http://www.akredistricting.org/Files/Amended%20Final%20Plan/Pre-Clearance%20Letter.pdf)..... 30
